
I
)

3

4

5

6

,f

8

9

10

11

t2

13

t4

15

16

l7

18

19

20

2l
))

23

24

,E

26

ta

28

RESOI.,UTION OF IHE TOHONO OIODIIAM I,EGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approval ofthe Fiscal Year 2012 Tohono O'odham Department ofHealth and

Human Servic€s, Dlvision of Community llealth-Departnent of Justice, Vlolence
Agai.nst Women Grants to Indlan Trlbal Governments llmendment #l

Account #450.12.62t5 FY2012)

RESOI,UTION NO. I2-OI2

WHEREAS' the Tohono o'odham Natlon has b€en awarded Grant No.20lo-Tw-ax-o020 ftomthe
Department ofJustlce for a three y€ar grantproiect period 10/01/10-09/30/13 in the

amountof$900'000,00 toprovide crisisinterventionforTohono O'odhamwornenand

girls who are victirns/survivors ofdomestic violence, sexual assault and stalking; and

the Tohono O'odham Natlon-Domestic Violence program was awarded $900,000.00

and is in its second year of implementation for this grant award; and

WHEREAS, a budget of $30O,OO0.0O was prepared for Fiscal year 2O,,Zi and approved by

Resolution #11-336; and

a budget amendment has been prepared to correct the position tldes of proiect

Managcr to Domestic Vlolence Proiect Manager and from program Specirlist to

Vlctim Advocate; and

adiust line ltem 9O00 Indirect Cost Charges from 16.a2o/oto lt.a2o/", a decrease to li.ne

item 7665 Client Support to allow to stay within budget amount of$300,000.0o; and

the Health and Human Seryices Committee and the Budget and Finance Committee

ofthe Legislatly€ Cotrncil have reviewed this budget amendmentand r€comnend lts

approval and adoptlon.

WIIEREAS,

NOW' THEBDFORE' BE IT RESOf,VED thatthe Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby approves

and authorizes:

l. Budget Amendment to correct the positlon titles of the project Manager to
Domestic vlolence Proiect Manager and iob title Program Specialist to Victim

Advocate.

2. Adiust line item Z665 Client Support to the amount of $f5,342.S4 due to the

increase ofline item 9000 Indlrect Cost Charges,

BE IT FINAf,LY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby authorlzes the

chalrperson and any deslgnated olricial to expend and adrnlnister the brdgct as

attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or fundlng level ls

subrnitted for further prior approyal by the Tohono o'odham r,egislative council,



I
,
3
4
5
6

8

9

10

RESOf,UTION NO. l2-Ol2
(Approvalofth€ FlscalY€ar 2012 Tohono O'odham Dcpartment ofH€alth and E[man Scrvic€s, Dlvlsion
of Communlty Eealth-Irepartmcnt of Justicc, Vlolence Against Women Crants to Indlan Tribal
Governments llm€ndment #l Account #45O.12.6285 DY2OI2)
Pag€ 2 of3

The forcgofurg Resolutlon was passed bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Councllon the !0I Day
of IANUIIRY. 2Ol2 a meetirg at whlch a quorum was present with a vot€ of 2,7t0.6O FOR; -O-
AGAINST| -0- NOT VOIING; and IOll ABSENI, pursuant to the pow€rs vested in the Conncil by
Section I C) ofArtlcl€ VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adoptedbythe Tohono
o'odham Natlon on January lE, l9t6; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
Indian Affairs (Operatlons) on March 6,19E6, pursuantto Section 16 oftheActoflune 1E, 1934 (48
Stat. 9t4).

tL A

/h u"ro, lf,fltttilt-d ,ron
U

Evonne Wilson, Legislatlve Secretary

t2 day of

he office ofthe Chalrman ofthe Tohono o'odham

11

t2
13

14

15

16

T7

18

L9

20

2l
t',
)7
A
,,<

26
)'l

2E

29

30

31

32
JJ

34
35

36
37

38

39

40

4l
42
43
44

/ . 2or2 at /1 :qZ- o'ctock. O .M.,
Il" vn ortn" constitution and will becomeGffectlve

upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 4t hours of

t(*"*oo"o ootne /L

I I DTSAPPROVED "t .r;f5'o

IOHONO O'ODHAM NAIION



RESOLUTION NO. T2-012
ofthe Flscalyear2ol2 Tohono o'odham D€partrnent ofE€alth and Euman servlces, Divisioncomm[niq/ Eealth-Department of Iustlce, Violince against women crants to rndian Tribal

Goyemments Amendm€nt#l Acconnt #450.12.6285 Fy2Of 2)
Pag€ 3 of3

Returned to the Legislative secretary on tne f3 aay of

4

5

6

7
8
9

r0
ll
t2
l3
t4
15

l6
l7
18

t9
20

2l
4,,

23

24
)a
25
,,n

28

29

30
31

32
33

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44

4S

2or2, at l0Al o,clock, A .*.

Evonn€ Wlson, Legislative Secr€tary



RESOLUTION NO, I2.OI2

ACTION: APPROVAL OF TIIE FISCAL YEAR 2OI2 TOHONO O'ODHAM DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH AND HTI]\{AN
SERVICES, DIVISION OF COMMT,]NITY HEALTH.DEPARTMENT OFJUSTICE, VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN
GRANTS TO INDIAN TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS AMENDMENT #I ACCOUNT #450.12.6285 FVzOIz

MOVED: COUNCILMAN ARTIIUR WILSON

DATE: JANUARY 10,2012

SECOND: COUNCILWOMANSANDRA ORTEGA

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQTIIVARI
342.0

1. FMNCES MIGUEL
(Robena Harvey)

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE
(Vernon Smih)

171 .0

171 .0

X

X

CHUKUT KUK
302.2

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
)

151 . 10

151 . 10

x

x

GU ACHI
u4.9

l TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
(Rose Johnson Antone)

CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(lruis L. Johnson)

2.

122.45

122.45

x

x

GU VO
226.7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Roselda L€wis)

1 13.35

I 13.35

x

x

HICKIWAN
186,3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
( )

93.15

93. l5

x

x

PISINEMO
20iD.7

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Munietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuant)

100.35

r00.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
204,6

I. LORRAINE EILER
()

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

102.30

102.30

X

x

SAN XAVIER
215,8

1. HILARION CAMPUS
()

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS.LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107.90

107.90

x

x

x

SCHUKTOAK
169.8

1. FRANCES B. CONDE()
2. FREDERICK JOSE

(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

X

X

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WITSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
(

23'7 .85

237 .85

X

x

SIF OIDAK
ztt.9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE
t,,

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

105.95

105.95

x
X

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,78O.60 -0- -0- p11


